current contribution rate and that City and Tri-Com Central Dispatch contributions will be made at rates
equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rate and the member rate. Based on
those assumptions, the fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future
benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefits to determine the total pension liability.

57

CITY OF GENEVA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 2020

NOTE IV - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.)

A. EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (cont.)

Discount rate sensitivity. The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to
changes in the discount rate. The table below presents net pension liability/(asset) of the City and Tri-Com
Central Dispatch calculated using the discount rate of 7.25% as well as what the net pension
liability/(asset) would be if it were to be calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower
(6.25%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
  Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

City:
Total pension liability $ 53,480,452 $ 47,232,453 $ 42,112,511
Plan fiduciary net pension 43,642,609 43,642,609 43,642,609
Net pension liability/(asset) $ 9,837,843 $ 3,589,844 $ (1,530,098)

Tri-Com Central Dispatch:
Total pension liability $ 11,892,976 $ 10,503,547 $ 9,364,975
Plan fiduciary net pension 9,637,263 9,637,263 9,637,263
Net pension liability/(asset) $ 2,255,713 $ 866,284 $ (272,288)

Total:
Total pension liability $ 65,373,428 $ 57,736,000 $ 51,477,486
Plan fiduciary net pension 53,279,872 53,279,872 53,279,872
Net pension liability/(asset) $ 12,093,556 $ 4,456,128 $ (1,802,386)

Changes in net pension liability/(asset). The changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the calendar
year ended December 31, 2019 were as follows:

Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

(a) - (b)

City:
Balances at December 31, 2018 $ 44,844,021 $ 37,651,781 $ 7,192,240

Service cost 802,004 - 802,004
Interest on total pension liability 3,140,300 - 3,140,300
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability
332,338 - 332,338

Benefit payments, including refunds of
employee contributions

(1,886,210) (1,886,210) -

Contributions - employer - 739,788 (739,788)
Contributions - employee - 412,152 (412,152)
Net investment income - 6,718,234 (6,718,234)
Other (net transfer) - 6,864 (6,864)

Balances at December 31, 2019 $ 47,232,453 $ 43,642,609 $ 3,589,844

58

CITY OF GENEVA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 2020

NOTE IV - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.)

A. EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (cont.)
Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

(a) - (b)

Tri-Com Central Dispatch:
Balances at December 31, 2018 $ 9,910,069 $ 8,148,662 $ 1,761,407

Service cost 199,282 - 199,282
Interest on total pension liability 780,303 - 780,303
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability
82,579 - 82,579

Benefit payments, including refunds of
employee contributions

(468,686) (468,686) -

Contributions - employer - 183,823 (183,823)
Contributions - employee - 102,412 (102,412)
Net investment income - 1,669,347 (1,669,347)
Other (net transfer) - 1,705 (1,705)

Balances at December 31, 2019 $ 10,503,547 $ 9,637,263 $ 866,284

Total:
Balances at December 31, 2018 $ 54,754,090 $ 45,800,443 $ 8,953,647

Service cost 1,001,286 - 1,001,286
Interest on total pension liability 3,920,603 - 3,920,603
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability
414,917 - 414,917

Benefit payments, including refunds of
employee contributions

(2,354,896) (2,354,896) -

Contributions - employer - 923,611 (923,611)
Contributions - employee - 514,564 (514,564)
Net investment income - 8,387,581 (8,387,581)
Other (net transfer) - 8,569 (8,569)

Balances at December 31, 2019 $ 57,736,000 $ 53,279,872 $ 4,456,128

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of
the total pension liability %92.28

59

CITY OF GENEVA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 2020

NOTE IV - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.)

A. EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (cont.)

Pension expense and deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related
to pensions. For the year ended April 30, 2020, the City and Tri-Com Central Dispatch recognized
pension expense of $1,279,848. The City and Tri-Com Central Dispatch reported deferred outflows and
inflows of resources related to pension from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of

Resources

City:
Difference between expected and actual experience $ 634,754 $ 130,807
Assumption changes 697,543 461,552